Direct Thrust Measurements of the HIPATIA System Thruster
Unit
IEPC-2022-491
Presented at the 37th International Electric Propulsion Conference
Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, MA, USA
June 19-23, 2022
Víctor Gómez1, Mick Wijnen2 and Jaume Navarro-Cavallé3
Universidad Carlos III de Madrid, Equipo de Propulsión Espacial y Plasmas, 28911 Leganés, Madrid, Spain

commercial power amplifier. The increase of thrust with mass flow rate and power has been identified, as well as the
increase of specific impulse with the reduction of propellant flow. This increase does not impact positively in the
thrust efficiency, consequently, energy losses due to ionization/excitation and plasma-wall interaction increases as well
counteracting the aforementioned thrust gain. It has been pointed out that the current prototype magnetic field yields to
a weaker plasma-wave power coupling, in comparison to former prototypes, which were tested at much lower mass flow
rates with great success, with higher utilization efficiencies, higher electron temperatures and higher ion beam energies.
For this reason, as future work, a detailed comparison between the different HPT models will be carried out to identify
the advantages/drawbacks of each one in order to establish the road map for the design of new thruster units.
Acknowledgments
This project has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation program under
grant agreement No 870542 (HelIcon PlasmA Thruster for In-space Applications). The authors acknowledge the effort
of all those people involved in the development of the RFGPU electronics at Sener Aeroespacial, specially, Amadeo
Velasco and Álvaro Gimenez, and in the iteration of the mechanical implementation of the TU, Cándido Garrido.
References
[1] S. Cheng and M. Martinez-Sanchez. “Modeling Of Hall Thruster Lifetime And Erosion Mechanisms”. In: 30th International
Electric Propulsion Conference, Florence, Italy. IEPC-2007-250. 2007.
[2] O.B. Duchemin. “An investigation of ion engine erosion by low energy sputtering”. PhD thesis. California Institute of
Technology, Pasadena, CA, 2001.
[3] C.E. Garner, J.R. Brophy, and J.E. Polk. “Cyclic Endurance Test of a SPT-100 Stationary Plasma Thruster”. In: 30th Joint
Propulsion Conference, Indianapolis, IN. AIAA 1994-2856. 1994.
[4] V. Gómez et al. “RF power-plasma coupling experimental results in a helicon plasma thruster prototype”. In: 36𝑡ℎ International
Electric Propulsion Conference. IEPC-2019-365. Vienna, Austria: Electric Rocket Propulsion Society, 2019.
[5] Pablo Fajardo; Mario Merino; Eduardo Ahedo; Vıctor Gómez; Mercedes Ruiz Jaume Navarro-Cavallé; Mick Wijnen.
“Experimental performances of a 1kW HPT by means of plasma diagnosis”. In: 35th International Electric Propulsion Con-
ference. IEPC-2017-447. Atlanta, Georgia, USA, 2017. url: http://ep2.uc3m.es/assets/docs/pubs/conference_
proceedings/nava17.pdf.
[6] I. Katz et al. “Ion Thruster Life Models”. In: 41st AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit. AIAA
2005-4256. 2005.
[7] JM Little and EY Choueiri. “Critical condition for plasma confinement in the source of a magnetic nozzle flow”. In: IEEE
Transactions on Plasma Science 43.1 (2014), pp. 277–286.
[8] M. Martínez-Sánchez and J.E. Pollard. “Spacecraft Electric Propulsion — An Overview”. In: Journal of Propulsion and
Power 14.5 (Sept. 1998), pp. 688–699. issn: 0748-4658. doi: 10.2514/2.5331.
[9] Manuel Martínez-Sánchez, Jaume Navarro-Cavallé, and Eduardo Ahedo. “Electron cooling and finite potential drop in a
magnetized plasma expansion”. In: Physics of Plasmas 22.5 (2015), p. 053501.
[10] J Navarro-Cavallé et al. “Experimental characterization of a 1 kW helicon plasma thruster”. In: Vacuum 149 (2018), pp. 69–73.
[11] Jaume Navarro-Cavallé et al. “Development and Characterization of the Helicon Plasma Thruster Prototype HPT05M”. In:
36𝑡ℎ International Electric Propulsion Conference. IEPC-2019-596. Vienna, Austria: Electric Rocket Propulsion Society,
2019.
[12] D. Packan et al. “The MINOTOR H2020 project for ECR thruster development”. In: 35𝑡ℎ International Electric Propulsion
Conference. IEPC-2017-547. Electric Rocket Propulsion Society, 2017.
[13] Kurt A Polzin et al. “Thrust stand for electric propulsion performance evaluation”. In: Review of Scientific Instruments 77.10
(2006), p. 105108.
9
[14] Jaume Navarro-Cavallé; Mick Wijnen; Pablo Fajardo; Eduardo Ahedo; Vctor Gómez; Álvaro Giménez; Mercedes Ruiz. “Test
campaign results of a Helicon Plasma Thrauster (HPT-05M) prototype and its future development plan.” In: Space Propulsion
Conference 2018. SP2018-290. Seville, Spain, 2018.
[15] M. Umair Siddiqui et al. “First Performance Measurements of the Phase Four RF Thruster”. In: 35th International Electric
Propulsion Conference, Atlanta, GA. IEPC-2017-431. 2017.
[16] K. Takahashi, Y. Igarashi, and T. Fujiwara. “Plane and hemispherical potential structures in magnetically expanding plasmas”.
In: Applied Physics Letters 97 (2010), p. 041501.
[17] K. Takahashi et al. “Electron Diamagnetic Effect on Axial Force in an Expanding Plasma: Experiments and Theory”. In:
Physical Review Letters 107.23 (2011), p. 235001.
[18] Kazunori Takahashi. “Magnetic nozzle radiofrequency plasma thruster approaching twenty percent thruster efficiency”. In:
Scientific reports 11.1 (2021), pp. 1–12.
[19] Kazunori Takahashi et al. “Commentary: On helicon thrusters: Will they ever fly?” In: Frontiers in Physics 8 (2020), p. 277.
issn: 2296-424X. doi: 10.3389/fphy.2020.00277.
[20] E. Toson et al. “Development and Testing of a Miniature Helicon Plasma Thruster”. In: 35th International Electric Propulsion
Conference, Atlanta, GA, IEPC-2017-519. 2017.
[21] M. Wijnen, J. Navarro-Cavallé, and P. Fajardo. “Mechanically amplified milli-newton thrust balance for direct thrust
measurements of electric thrusters for space propulsion”. In: IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement 70
(2021), p. 3505318.
10